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Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

December 16, 2016

Joseph Duncan
Realty Operations Branch
Real Estate Division
SeattleDistrict, Corps of Engineers
US Department of theArmy
POBox 3755
SeattleWA 98124-3755

Water Resources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite AC@ ass.( ) [7 Pone sos 9s6-090oU Fax (503) 986-0904

www.wrd.state.or.us

Re: Specific to General Industrial Notification- Certificates 33765, 33779, 33988, and 91131

Dear Mr. Duncan:

We received your letter ofDecember 2, 2016, notifying OregonWater Resources Department
(Department) that theUnited States ofAmerica, acting by and through theUS Army Corp of
Engineers, is changing the use of water wider Water Right Certificates 33765, 33779, 33988, and
91131 from the specific industrial use of "fire protection"to general industrial use.

The letter states that the general industrial use at the site will include, "...operation ofa military
training center on approximately 7,500 acres andpublic orprivate re-development on
approximately 9,500 acresforgeneral industrialpurposes thatmay include, but not be limited to,
construction offacilities, buildings, roads, agricultural orforestproductprocessing, manufacturing,
andfire protection." It also identifies that any newusewill continue to occur within the property
owned by the United States ofAmerica, through theUS Army Corp of Engineers (i.e., the holder of
the original water rights), at the time the original permits were issued. Finally, the letter indicates
that, "The quantity ofwater usedforgeneral industrial use under each certificate will not be greater
than the quantity originally authorized under each certificate."

The requirements for making the change are established under ORS 540.5209) and OAR 690-380-2340.
Your letter appears to include all of the information required under the statutes and rules. We will file
your notification in our water right records.

Current statutes and rules do not include a process forDepartment review and approval of
notifications of specific to general industrial changes. Any issues associated with eligibility and
compliance will be addressed by the watermaster during normal distribution and regulation activities.
However, please be aware that, in accordance with ORS 540.520(9), the quantity of water used for
the general industrial use shall not be greater than the rate allowed in the original water right and
shall not be greater than the quantity ofwater diverted, both in rate and in volume, to satisfy the
authorized specific use under the original right.

Page I of2



It is also important to note that the Department's rules define "industrial water use" as:

"... the use ofwaterfor commercial water use or industrial water use."
[OAR 690-500-0020(3)]

••the use ofwater associated with the processing ormanufacture ofa product. These
uses include, but are not limited to, construction, operation and maintenance of an
industrial site, facilities and buildings and related uses. Examples of these uses
include, but are not limited to, general construction; road construction,
non-hydroelectric power production, including down-hole heat exchange and
geothermal; agricultural orforest product processing; and fire protection. Such use
shall not include irrigation or landscape maintenance ofmore than½ acre.."

(OAR 690-300-01025)]

If, in the future, the water right holder wishes to request a change in character of use of the subject
water rights through the Water Right Transfer process under OAR 690-380, the quantity of water
that may be transferred to the new use will be limited to the quantity of water beneficially used
without waste under the original specific use described by the original water right consistent with
the requirements and limitations specified in ORS 540.520(9).

If you have any questions concerning this response to the specific to general industrial use
notification, please contact Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst, at 503-986-0886 or
Patrick.K_Starnes@oregon.gov for assistance.

Please feel free to contact me at 503-986-0880 or Lisa.J.Jaramillo@oregon.gov if I may be of any
other assistance.

Transfer and Conservation Section
Water Right Services Division

cc: WaterRight Application Files G-3007, G-3008, G-3009, and G-3010
Mike Ladd, North Central RegionManager (via email)
GregSilbernagel, Wate rmaster District 5 (via email)

Page 2 of2



tow

REPLYTO
ATTENTIONOF

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SEATTLE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

P.O. BOX 3755
SEATTLE. WASHINGTON 98124-3755

D0EC 0 2 2016

Realty Operations Branch
Real Estate Division

Kelly Starnes
Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE
Salem OR 97301

RE: Notification of Change from Specific-to-General Industrial Use for Certificates
33765, 33779 (Fire Protection), 33988, and 91131

Dear Mr. Starnes,

This notification is submitted pursuant to ORS 540.520(9) and OAR 690-380-2340,
which authorize Specific-to-General Industrial Water Use Change. The United States of
America, acting by and through the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, hereby gives notice that the
United States is changing the use of water under Certificates ofWater Right from the specific
industrial use of "fire protection" to general industrial sg/The location of use will also change
to include all of the general locations oynegby[be)Vil;edStates at the time the original
water right permits were issued. (©._~.--f~

Certificate (Well) Quantity Authorized Quantity Diverted

33765 (4)

33779 (1)

33988 (5)

91131(6/7)

1.11 cfs

2.0 cfs

1.11 cfs

1.72 cfs

1.11 cfs

1.0 cfs

1.11cfs

1.72 cfs

The quantity ofwater authorized under each certificate is for the specific industrial
purpose of maintaining a fire suppression system and emergency fire protection use. This
quantity ofwater was fully developed and has been used for each certificate and in each
case the system has been maintained at the specified location of use since issuance of
the certificate. The quantity of water for general industrial use under each certifg!}]!ye
not be greater than the quantity originally authorized under each certificate. t: ·
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The location where the water is to be used forgeneral industrial use is the site of
the former Umatilla Chemical Depot, and was owned by the holder of the original water
right (the United States) at the time each water right permit was issued. A legal description
and map of the location of the industrial facility owned by the United States at the time the
original water right permits were issued are attached as Enclosures A and B.

The name and mailing address of the owner of the water right is: United States
Army Corps of Engineers, 4735 E. Marginal Way South, Seattle, WA, 98134.

The quantity ofwater diverted to satisfy the authorized specific use of maintaining a fire
suppression system foreach certificate is shown above.

Historically, the site has been used formilitary purposes in connection with operation
of the Umatilla Chemical Depot. Future redevelopment of the site will be for general industrial
purposes, including operation of a military training center on approximately 7,500 acres, and
public or private redevelopment of approximately 9,500 acres for general industrial purposes
that may include, but would not be limited to, construction of facilities, buildings, roads,
agricultural or forest product processing, manufacturing, and fire protection.

Thank you for your assistance in processing this notice of change from specific to
general industrial use. The primary point of contact for this action is Mr. Joseph Duncan at
(206) 316-4377, joseph.c.duncan@usace.army.mii.

tephen T. Terada
Chief, Real Estate Division

Enclosures

DEC 0 5 %
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United States Army - Umatilla Chemical Depot
Disposal of Fee Land

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Trs A, B, C & 1 thru 20
± 17,053.89 acs

Page 1 of 2
DEC 0 5 6iE

SALEM, OH

A parcel of land being all or part of the following described lands lying
within Morrow and Umatilla Counties, Oregon.

A portion of Sections 1, 12, 13 and 24, Township 4 North, Range 26
East, Willamette Meridian;

A portion of Sections 1, 12, 13, 19 thru 21, and 24 thru 28 with all of
Sections 2 thru 11, 14 thru 18, 22 and 23 all in Township 4 North, Range 27
East, Willamette Meridian;

A portion of Sections 35, 36 and all of Sections 32 and 34 all in
Township 5 North, Range 27 East, Willamette Meridian; The boundary line of
said parcel being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the northeast corner of the northwest quarter (NW¼} of
Section 1, Township 4 North, Range 27 East;

Thence southerly along the east line of west half (W½) of Sections 1, 12,
13, 24 and 25 all of Township 4 North, Range 27 East, to its intersection with
the northerly right-of-way of the Union Pacific Railroad;

Thence westerly along the said northerly right-of-way of the Union Pacific
Railroad, over and across Sections 25, 26, 27, 28, 21, 20 and 19, all of
Township 4 North, Range 27 East, to the westerly line of said Township;

Thence continuing westerly along said northerly right-of-way line of the
Union Pacific Railroad, to its intersection with the west line of the east half
(E) of Section 24, Township 4 North, Range 26 East;

Thence northerly along the west line of the east half (E½) of Sections 24,
13, 12 and 1, all of Township 4 North, Range 26 East, to the north corner of
said Section 1, Township 4 North, Range 26 East;

Thence easterly along said north line to the northwest corner'of said
Section 1;

Thence continuing easterly to the southwest corner of Section 31,
Township 5 North, Range 27 East;

Thence continuing easterly to the southeast corner of said Section 31;

RECE+; FR OWRD
002060-2.docx
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United States Army - Umatilla Chemical Depot
Disposal of Fee Land

Trs A, B, C & 1 thru 20
± 17,053.89 acs

Thence northerly along the east section line of said Section 31 to the
northeast corner;

Thence easterly along the north section line of Section 32, Township 5
North, Range 27 East, to the northeast comer;

Thence southerly along the east section line of said Section 32 to the
southeast comer;

Thence easterly along the south section lines of Section 33, Township 5
North, Range 27 East; to the southeast comer;

Thence northerly along the east section line of said Section 33 to the
northwest corner;

Thence easterly along the north section line of Section 34, Township 5
North, Range 27 East, to the northeast corner;

Thence southerly along the east section line of said Section 34 to the east
corner;

Thence easterly along the north line of the south half of Sections 35,
Township 5 North, Range 27 East, to the east corner of said Section;

Thence continuing easterly along the north line of the south half of
Sections 36, Township 5 North, Range 27 East, to the east line of the west half
of said Section;

Thence southerly along the east line of the west half of said Section 36 to
the south corner;

Thence west along the south line of said Section 34 to the northeast
comer of the northwest quarter (NW¼) of Section 1, Township 4 North, Range
27 East, and the POINT OF BEGINNING. '

JEF 5 May 2012
OJV 5 May 2012
SE-RE-720
002060-2.docx

By:
Chkd:
Map:
Doc:

Total Fee Acres 17,053.89, more or less. []e@Gerowo

DE0 5 26i
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STATE OF OREGON
10RRMCOUNTY OF 3 TE ENGINEER

Proof of Appropriation of Water· _M ot1EGON

UNITED STATES OF' AMERICA
BY : U . S . ARMY ENGINEER D I S TRICT , S EATTLE

of 1519 A1slan Way South, Seattle ,State of Wllllhi.ngton ,
has applied beneficially thewaters of
We11 No. 5
a tributary of Umatilla River (Colwnbia River) for the purpose of
fire protection

under Permit No. 0-2827 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from January 5, 1965

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
l.ll cubic feot per second; and shall be limited to maintaining tho fir0
suppression system and to periods of actual fire emergency;

or its equivalent in case of rotatjor, measured_at the point of diversion_from the_stream.
The point of di@yersign is located in the SB¢ Sl, Section 1, T. li N., R. 27 E, • M
Woll located 795 feet North and 1750 feet East from the SW Corner, Section 18.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to - - - - - - - of one cubic foot per second
per acre,

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

u·:·fc·1,L/.{a{tsTiANS°EN····································
Chief, Acquisition Branch
Real Estate Division
Seattle District, Corps of Engineers

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ,_!.?.E.t:1. day of ~.~~-~} ,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
\19.67...

1502
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" NGIER
- 'EM. OREGON

PermitNo. G- .

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT

UMATILLA ARMY DEPOT, OREGON
Well Site No. 5

To Appropriate the Ground Waters of the State of Oregon
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by and through Department of the Army,

~ Seattle District, Corps of Engineers, -- . .
(Name of applicant)

of l519.Alaskan.Way South, Seattle,"ash. 98134...county of.....Kin.......»
(Posto!!lcc Address)

state of ._ashingtn.........................., do hereby make application for apermit to appropriate the
following described ground waters of the state of Oregon, SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS:

If the applicant is a corporation, give date andplace of incorporation

1. Give name of nearest stream to which the well, tunnel or other source of water development is

situated Umatilla River
(Name of stream)

.................................................................................................... ·-··········· tributary of ~~.l~~i.~ ~Y.~E .

2. The amount obwater which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use is cubic
feet per second or §.Q gallons per minute.

3. The use to which the water is to be applied is._FireProecio".........................

4. The well or other source is located ..?.?.? ft ~.' and ..}.?.?.~ ft ~.'. from the --~~i .
(N.or s.) KE. orW.)

corner of ~.'::~.~~.'?.~ ···························· ..·······································································
(Sec tion or subdlvlolon)

(I preferable, ive distance and bc,ruing 14 scc,Uon comer)

(If there Is more thn one we!!, each must be de&c.rlbcd. Uso sepnrotc ohcct Ifnccol!Sll r:Y)

being within the ........SEof.Sk........ofSee. l9...,Twp. .N......R...2Z.East,
• MorrowW. M., in the county of ·-········ .

5. The ~~.~ ~.P.~.~.~.~.~~.~: ·-························ to be ··············-···························· miles
(Conni or pipe line)

in length, terminating in the of Sec , Twp ,
(Smallest legal subdivision)

R , W. M., the proposed location being shownthroughout on the accompanying map.

6. The name of the wen or other works is ~:.!.~ ..~~.: ?. ·-·-········

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

?. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conservation of the
supplywhen not in use must be described.

Not applicable
..............- ••---• ---• •u , ..__ .. ,__, • • •• • • .. • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .

.....................................................- ~.-- ..····.. . .

8. The development will consist of ..g_drilled_ell........................... having a
(Give number of wells, tunnels, etc.)

diameter of _.12 _ '"'ffita,>d:•1r:rmated depth of 6.~.8 feet. It ,s esti~ated
0
t1>,u ·~;~-·······

feet of the well will require - casing. Depth to water table is estimated .
(Kind) (Feet)

......... --------- __..,-- •···•···· __ , --~ •-•-• ..

GI­ -2.5M .'l
(J • {. ,J_,,,



CANAL SYSTEM OR PIPE LINE-
9. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canalwhere materially changed in size, stating miles from

headgate. At headgate: width on top (at water line) feet; width on bottom

................................ feet; depth of water feet; gra.de feet fall per one

thousand feet.

(b) At mites from headgate: width on top (at water line) .

.................................... feet; width on bottom ···················-··········· feet; depth of water feet;

grade feet fall per one thousand feet.

(c) Length of pipe, ············-···········-··-··· ft.; size at intake, in.; in size at ft.
from intake in.; size at place of -use in.; difference in elevation between

intake and place of use, fi. Is grade uniform? Estimated capacity,

.................................... sec.ft.

10. 1f pumps are to be used, give size and type.......... 500_GP, 8", urine......

Give horsepower and type of motor or engine to be used .........ZS.HP,electrical.driven..........

........ (Fairbanks-Morse)························-································································································································

11. If the location of the well, tunnel, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a
natural stream or stream channel, give the distance to the nearest point on each of such channels and
the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the ground surface at the source of development

12. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use .....2Q9_Series_arehouses..........-..............
Township
N.orS.

4 N.

Range
E. orW. of

WLametteMeridln

26 E.

6cctlon

13 Portion of Ek of SEk
of Section 13

rt of Tract ll,.was acq
aration of Ting, enti
1, filed on 10 January

Oregon, Civil Case No.
, T 4 N., R 26 E.W.M.,

NumberAcres
To Bo Irrigated

ired by
led United States
1941 in the U. S.
68.

(Imore space required , attach separate sheet)

Character of soil ·······················································-·········································-··················································· .

Kind of crops raised ································-···············-··························-·········································································



MUNICIPAL SUPPLY-

13. To supply the jug~......UmatillaArmy.Depot.Warehouses..........................
in county, having a present population of .

and an estimated population of in 19.........

ANSWER QUESTIONS 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN ALL CASES

14. Estimated 'cost of proposed works, $..?.9.-l.9_Q.9. .
began

15. Construction workwllegn on or before }lay_95O..................................

16. Constructionorfteomtetead on or before.September]951........................
was October 195117. The wateril-be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .

18. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing water supply, identify any appli­
cation for permit, permit, certificate or adjudicated right to appropriate water, made or held by the

applicant. ·········································-··-·······-········-···········-··························································································-·········
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

....... .. . 5 APR 19£7 By JJ1.~~ . ~ '........ . ..~ .
(Signature of applican t)

Remarks: ······················································-·············-····~·~j,~t-l.~HN~f.ffit.f~.~..Bra.nch,...R.e.al ...Estate...Division
Seattle District, Corps of Engineers

.............. ·-····..·····This.. application .is ..submitted.. to.. correct the locat;i.on_ o.f. .Jell...No. •....5 .

and the place of beneficial use as described in Permit No. G-2827 (Application
. . . ... . ......... ......... ... ... ....... ..... - .._ _ .._ a<, _ .-. - ......

No. G-3008) Approved 20 May 1965; (Priority date 5 January 1965).
......•·····-··-··· ··-· ··················-···--•·•·•• ·····-·-· . . . .. . . . .. . . . .. .. . .

STATE OF OREGON,

County ofMarion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying

maps and data, and return the same for ···················-···-······-····················-·······································································

In order to retain its priority, this applicationmust be returned to the State Engineer, with correc­

tions on or before ···--·-·······-··················-············-·····, 19 .

WITNESSmy hand this ···········-······· day of ·······-········-············-···-···-···········································, 19 .

...
STATE ENGINEER

By --··································•·············· .
ASSISTANT



PERMIT

County ofMarion,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and conditions:

The rightherein granted is limited to the amount ofwater which can be applied to beneficial use and

shallnot exceed cubic feet per second measured at the point of diversion ifrom thewell or

source of appropriation, or its equivalentin case of rotationwith other water users, from .

STATE Oli' OREGON,

The use to tohich. th.is water is to be applied is ····························································-·······································

lffor irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to ···········-·······-·--······· of one cubic foot per second

or its equivalent for: each acre irrigated and shall be further limitedto a diversion of not to exceed .

acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; ····················-····················

·········································-·---·-··········•-•···-··--······-··--·--·-·-·-·············-······························ ..···································································-···'

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

The well shall be cased as necessary in accordance with good practice and if the flow is artesian
the works shall include proper capping and control valve to prevent the waste of ground water.

The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring
Line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.

The permittee. shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall
keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

The priority date of this permit is ·······················-·····································································································

Actual construction work shall begin on or before and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 .

Complete application of the water to the propo,ed use shall be made on.or before October 1, 19 .

WITNESSmy hand this··~················· day of················••················-···················-···········, 19 .

- ··························-·--·-······-·--·-·······
STATEENGINEE:R
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IH REPLY REFn TO

NPSRE-AQ-P Umatilla Army Depot, Oregon
Water Permits G-2827 and G-2830

Mr. Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
State of Oregon, Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

24 April 1967

S.'TE ENGINEER
'E OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SEATTLE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

1519 ALASKAN WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

Reference is made to your letter of 17 April 1967, your File Nos.
G-3008 and G-3011, with Final Proofs 0f Appropriati<:>n in connection with
Permits G-2827 and G-2830.

Inclosed are Proofs of Appropriation of Water fot the above Permits
which have been signed on behalf· of the United States of America on
19 April 1967. The range number shown in the description of the place
of use in the Proof for Permit G-2827 is not correct and should be
changed from Range 27 East to Range 26 East. Also inclosed as requested
is U. S. Treasurer's Check No. 87,654 in amount of $2.00 to cover the
statutory recording fee required for both germits. Please acknowledge
receipt of the check by signing and returning the copy of this letter.

Sincerely,

3 Incl
1.
2.
3.

Proof for Permit G-2827
Proof for Permit G-2830
Check No. 87,654

.f...t
M. M. CHRISTIANSEN
Chief, Acquisition Branch
Real Estate Division



STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310

A43r11 17, 1967

United States of America
By: u.s. Ary Engineor District, Seattle
1.519 Alaakan Way South
Seattle, Washington

Attention: M. M, Christiansen
Chief, Acquisition Branch
Real Estate Division

Dear Sr

nrrrn TO
FILI: NO,

0-3008
0-3011

Re:;Iour £ile No.
APSRE-AQ--P
Umatilla Ary Depot

Enclosed is the final proof in connection with the
incomplete water right represented by your permit No. G-227,
and G-2830.

The data contained in the proof, which is based on
an inspection a.nd survey of your project made by a representa­
tive of this department, defines the extent to which your water
right has been completed within the terms of your pex,nit. The
proof should be dated and signed by you and returned to this
office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and
accompanied by the statutory recording fee of Sl, a certificate
of water right will be issued confirming the right thereunder
and, after being recorded in the county records, will be for­
warded to you.

Very truly yours,

d
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 117

Enclosure

pju

Please submit $1.00 for each permit.-



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SEATTLE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

1519 ALASKAN WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

NPSRE-AQ-P Umatilla Ary Depot, Oregon,
Permit No. G-2827 for Well No. 5

5 April 1967

Mr. Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
State of Oregon, Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

Reference is made to your letter of 16 January 1967, your File
Nos. G-3006 thru G-3011, and to our replies thereto dated 31 January 1967
and 3 April 1967 concerning Permits G-2827 and G-2830 for Wells 5 and 3.

Inclosed is an Application for Permit for Well No. 5, dated 5 April
1967, which is submitted to correct the location of the well and the place
of beneficial use of the water, as described in Permit G-2827. Inclosed
is a reproducible with a copy of Umatilla Ary Depot section map, dated
16 March 1967, showing the correct location of Well No. 5 and the place
of use (200 Series Warehouses).

2 Incl
l. Application for

Permit, dated 5 Apr 67
2. Section Map (dupe)

Sincerely,

%h.
M. M. CHRISTIANSEN
Chief, Acquisition Branch
Real Estate Division



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SEATTLE DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

1519 ALASKAN WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134

NPSRE-AQ-P Umatilla Army Depot,
Oregon, Permits G-2825 & G-2830

3 April 1967

Mr. Chris L. Wheeler
State Engineer
State of Oregon, Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

3e1;D
r •• • • -

·e-

7606
J

a oil

Dear Mr. Wheeler:

Reference is made to your letter of 16 January 1967, your File No.
G-3006 thru G-3011, and to our reply thereto dated 31 January 1967, as
to questions concerning Permits G-2827 and G-2830.

According to information obtained from Umatilla Army Depot, concerning
Well No. 3 - Permit No. 2830, the present pumping equipment used for this
well is only capable of pumping 10 GPM, but the water rights requested are
for a pumping rate of 1,000 G.P.M.

Concerning location of Well No. 5 - Permit G-2827, maps have been
received from the Umatilla Army Depot shewing the exact location of the
well and the place of beneficial use, which differ from the location
and place of use described in the Permit. The location of the well as
shown on the map submitted is correct, being 795 feet north and 1750 feet
east from the southwest corner of Section 18; the place of use, however,
is entirely outside of the area shown and described, being in Section 13,
Township 4 North, Range 26 East, W.M., instead of in Section 18, as de­
scribed in the Permit.

An Application to amend the location of Well No. 5 and place of use
described in Permit G-2827 will be submitted as soon as prepared.

Sincerely,..rt-l/. M. CHRISTIANSEN
/' chief, Acquisition Branch

Real Estate Division
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a...3~
G•J:xl7
Oi...-JOOD
G-309
t1•J010
0-3011

January 16, 1967
Unit~ ~tbtco of AwJrtca
Dy~ o~. Arq ~Salell' Diatr!ct, tlont.tl.o
U, 19 .a l.nBkan •,o;y :'~.1th
ksl.tl~, Vo.at~ 901,Jh

i-::·c,1•1-,,, Mo >', Chr1oti4ooe!l
Chtet, A~~otsiti,o..~ Branoh
aeat t?n'Ulto 1'1vtot1>n

'!'Me vU.l (!;(;~lsd10 rccoillt. ~ ;O'Jl" lotter ~atc:1 J~~ $,.. ·
1967, in i"C{JIU'c!!J to tlA!..ff r!gtt r.orotio :n:.boYo-1 eca2&2s, ~~2626D
0.8811, ~-ts2e, 0-8C291 and 0-2iJ:iJ yo.,s tilo n..t:~ tP·!\. ""\.•?,.
ijr.e.til.lo ~ :'Je;>Ot.

E~l~ cro tho f'ir..ll prcofa 1n c~nncett.oo 'lli't.h p::,rwt:.es.,
ncbere 02&25, 04226, 0-2.2d, an4 G229, ho proo:co shouldue dated and sized y -:fv\l. 0,::., ~etun-.cd tQ • i8 ofitc-oo iJ~m
JN,Ooi.pt of t~o p':i'OOfa~ pro~irl.7 o,~ut~ Wlli oacom~oiec:1 b-.:; t?10
otot~a.t.~ ro~o.r,U~g teo ot tt.00 f(lr OilCh Po!"!lit.., ool"titic~f.a:,
of uotolr rt,Ght. t.1Ul bo 1ooucd conlim~ t!to 1•ishite t!wrc~t, tr.rd,
after bo1n.,s rocordod bl tho oow.1t7 NCCl~o~ uiU ~c to.ro~~ilcd to .
you

We tavo ~~!Itiooo ro,;ariiDa ,crmita ru.::borod o-2027 on-J o-2:CJo.
VG'l' IX}~it iltl.1:1~!:' QJC27, 10"# d•ocr,1~ ~nt.i.on at woU i'.fo11 S iD
1350 foot u°':n't!~ AM 17$0 teot Ulot t~ ~!';.e GJ Col'i..or0 noctton lo,1
~ bo1t\1 vitll!.n tho ~-=¼ ~ , O~tio!l 16, '.'wc.o~lp 4 1!1Ql'tb, ill~o
27 Bae\,- 'll. a., b\lt t o l.~#.tion ot th w-ol?.. nc plo-titod on 10.::,:
a---pliut.ion C!1p io~1r.3t.el.Y 7SO tcot norto GIid 17,.,Q foot B.:ln
'Irv!! t?~ ~J~~r of &:let-ion l.O.

'ltS ;;omit !1'..abar o.-28JQ, ov ti0ld e:!31n.1'U' ropol'ta : .10 1i'lf~t1on
ootn!M-1 on ttto oi:.:.·rS.CS co.paolty of uoll !Jo. J !c to call.oHo $K1l"
nlnute:i t:nieh t:Ould GO?TGZiut-o O,.Ofl oubio toot fiOi' GOO, '11. t,JJ.U>
amount of eater as aplied for this well is Z,3 cu9l¢ £0o per second,

le-q truly yo.;n,_

/

c....~.tl! L11 · 1 ..&!J_ .
6t.4to Er.,zDer

U.V•
Myron 2, Mish
.Aaa1'..



Juno 20, 1966

epartzont f the ry
..cattle .... 1.otrict, (;t>K\JO :,f ~i.."teero
1511 :,lnokon .'o:y ;;,uth
eattle, /ashingtan 3013l

'1'.iio ttill uc...n::rc1leciio receipt :,f y::>ill' lo..toi" co.t;od June 13,
19tc, 1n l'C~ardo ~:, perraits mabcro i J•2~.25, ti-2826, \,-28271 G-2J26,
u-2u29, a.nJ ,-20)0.

--,o havo o field croo in :•10r1·0-,1 County a.ad tno final pr!.lof
ourvoyo uill oo .r.io.Jo t.hio c,minJ woe!', for t:'.eoo porci1tao

«i L. .EL±i
vtnto ..:.n{3incor

rw
Jyron v. :Jiah
Aoaiotant

WJBs.otr

G-3J06
~-3001
-3008
--3009
C.-3010
0-.)011



U. ,.; • r rr:ry t.ngill!!etr C,iotriet, Joottle
Corpo ot !.:llginccro
l519 Alaskan say uth
cattle, «ashington 9813l,

Geitleen

~e ilea not-e<l tu.nt you f..1.led npplicotions 8fJll'C:>Ved by
pcn.iita Uoe. Cr-2025, C-2826, G-;.:J.!7, G-2828, U-21329 ooo G-28.30,
14141.eat.illg tbo oppropriotion oc:ipleto <Wd '11.'0 ho.vo iaot thollo up
for tbo eust.oms.17 finnl p'oo! ourvey. ~o .further coopl_otiun
notiec need oo aubci.ittecl.

Unfert.unn.tcl1, we beav·e not. neon able to ooko tho final
proof survey imdiately after ccpletion under tbo po:rsite iosued.
Aft.or we mnlto t.he auney, t.e ;repBrc n prooi' of npi;ropr1at1on o.f
veter fm for exainstioa and signature o the alicant, and
tho corti!ioatos art, rrcparcd acoordiJlLly. I Q.Gl not suro t:1bothor our
field crow .modo t.ho inepoot.i.on on their laot trip to tho area, but.
if not, turther action c.uet. be withhold until liO uro ablo to do thio.

V<l¥1zy' tl'\lly youro,

CHJ.IS 1,. lJJBEl.CR
tate ingineer

By
Trevor J011.oo, 'oeistut.

Tc:Takje

G-)006
0-.3v07
C-3008
G-.3009
0-.3010
C-3011

\

l

,.



June 1, 1965

u. s. Army Engineer District, Seattle
15l9 Alaskan say South
Seattle, rla.ohington 98134

G-3007, G-3008, G-3009, G-3010, G-3011. & G-3006,
permit Nos. G-2826, G-2827, 0-2828, G-2829, G-28.30, & G-2825 ,-Tith blueprints.



I ..1rc.. .12, l~6:>

The l·n.1to!l ;t:l e::i of 1t.c-ric:a
• , J +ng.:er isr.ct, 5cattle
1~1-, A-luooeJ. • ay ..out.b
-cat,lc, oaohingtcn

Tb.is i.111 acc.novled5e your lottor returnins a.ppl1out:lcno
n\lt:core.d. Q_ ·OOb ad G-JOJ? \'iit.h t.ne a.acJ:...panyilit, 11a.p a111d f1.eo
in t.bu euti of t>1J9 for t111icb our roc~'.!.pts ntl!.lr..erud J.il.4.5, /J.47,
4148, 4149, 4150, ...r.d 4151 aro er.cloS~6.

Applicatiors±unbred u-300u, @-l, r-3u@, r-Ju0,
t-JOlO and C-3ll o appear to oe in oa.tici.!acto1· !01-n. to be
considered for a.rcal Ly ssuat.cc oz 4 peritswii the next
sroup.

~••1·!J .. • .,u.......L.cl.t
.,tote mginoor

by
1.alter tt. i orr1, aoaiotas~t

l.:.noloeu.roc

,......
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/

I
G-3006
G-3007
G-3008
G-3009
G-3010
G-3011

January 27, 1965

The United Ste.tee or America
u. s. Anny Engineer District, Seattle
1519 Alaskan ,:ay, South
Seattle, ashingtcn 9813l

Gentlemen:

Thio vill aclmol1ledge your letter submitting six applications, one for
a permit to appropriate 400 gallons of vater per minute from Well Number l for
danestic use, one for a permit to appropriate 1200 gallons of water per minute
from kell Number 2 for fire protection and the irrigation of 27 acres, one for a
permit to appropriate 600 gallons of water per minute from Well lumber 5 for fire
protection, one for a permit to appropriate 500 gallons or water per minute fran
\iell Number 4 for fire protection, one tor a permit to appropriate l.72 cubic
feet of water per second frO!ll Well Number 7 for fire protection, and one for a
permit to appropriate 1,000 gallons oi water per minute from t'lell Number 3 tor
fire protection, the reproducible maps accompanying the applications.

The applications have been examined and filed in the order of their
aclmovledgment under application numbers G-3006, G-3007, G-3008, G-3009, G-301.0
and G-30ll. Before ve consider the applications tor approval by issuance of
permits, it is requested that you advise as to the number of persons to be sup­
plied with domestic ,-rater by appropriation of water fran Well Number 1.. It ie
also noted that you propose to use a 350 gallon per minute submersible pump in
Well lumber 2 and that you 'lrli.sh to appropriate 400 gal.lone of water per minute.
It appears that your appropriation will be limited by the pump capacity.

It is requested that you complete the map submitted to accompany the
application for permit to appropriate water from ell Number 2 by showing the
area which will be irrigated., This may be done by hatching or shading and
should be in agreement with the entries in Item 12 of the application which
specifies the number of acres to be irrigated in each quarter quarter section.
It should also be noted. that permits authorizing the appropriation of water for
fire protection and fire suppression will not authorize a continuous appropria­
tion at the specified rate tor other uses or for periods of time when the water
is not actually required for fire suppression and the maintaining of the fire
protection system.



2 January 27, 1965

We are returning application numbered G-3007 and the accompanying map
for completion by additional ini'orma.tion regarding the appropriation for irri­
gation, Tho application has been endorsed so that in order to retain its date
of priority it must be returned to this office on or before March 29, 1965

Our Statement for fees necessary to the applications is enclosed,

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

By
alter N, Perry, Assistant

Enolosureo

WNP:p]

t



I
Abstract of Permit No.
Application No. Certificate No.

Use V.tro J>r<,~ctioc /st · «
Point of diversion ~~ N a 175()• ~ g~ SW e-omer, Seo. ~.,

tingdthtn £: #,ac. 10£ , 27 tE,
Number of acres l MJ.!"•~ }r.orrcnt

1., ....d I I QCC....t,d _)
DESCRil'TION OF LAND TO BE mRIGATED" OR PLACE OF USE

:;:'-,,;j
Q '-.:I,·-- "')-..

'-... ..._

u ' °.t <;-.j (.,9
UJ ~ lu
.t: ::l .
H r:, --t

Name

Address

Source ofwater supply

United StatQ f't lte:t¢1ca, b7 and...t~✓
Uo S. AffK,f ~einooJ' tlistrict, Soot.tie
l!il.9 Alaakan ~-q, South
cattle, #es!ington
\foll ~o. S, \r1bo tJoot.W.a RiVor, trib. Ccl.t1Qb1n ft1V(1lt

Twp. Ranae Sec. NE NW SW SE
NE! NW! SW! SE! NE! NWM SW! SE! NE! NW3 SW SE! NE! NW! SW SE%

- I - ,,,

...., .., ".:;_...: to: lt
.,. ,- .. I/

A. -1,~ 1~ -· .,.

.. /,-\

,. - ,_.,,. ttt!..' ,- ,.,.
I' -,, - 7

. >

i

Remarks: And hll be 1iited to~tnininu tho firo suppression oyten end
to p0ri~ 0f ctug! fire orgen0y

extended to

extended to

Priority date

Amount ofwater

Time limit to begin construction

Time limit to complete construction W~extended to

Time limit to completely apply water lb,,il_ (s?~xtended tol

I



Info: A. J. Shea.; Post E111/neer

lfte Ji ~$
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